CAD DESIGNS OF THE PRESSURE WASHER AND ITS COMPONENTS

Name

Drawn

Owner Shane Ang

Tittle Innovative Panel Pressure washer
Approved

Date 16™ of August, 2024.

Modified 31 of October, 2024.

1|Page



. 5-PANEL SYSTEM




8 I z 1 6 I 5 + 4 1 2 1 1
]
% 0.2HP Custom Blower (with heating function) PARTS LIST
D _E ITEM QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
= Pracess air Passage (connectad with a hose and to the dehumidifier) 10 1 |5 Panel case Box enclosure for the
F= S-panel washer system
£ . - 1 2 Rod-Bearing Supporting Rod
3 Dehumidfier (Made with connection hoses) bottom bottom bearing
=
_ m F 2 |Rod Bearing Top  [Supporting Rod Top
g bearing
3 1 |5 Panel Lead screw|Support rod for the
g Side door 5-panel arrangement
[
§‘ 7 5  |Washer Panel 5-panel arrangement
c & lassembly
=
£ 11 1 |Pump Side cover  [Endlosure bottom side
s cover
2
i 4 1 [Waste Water flow |Washer waste water
= Exit holes for pressurized air (15 per side for 5 Panels) channel-5P exit flow channels
(1]
- P
) B
o Hinge fastening points 8 1 |Dehumidifier Munter M120
§ dessicant dehumidifier
e 5 1 [Grundfos pump-5P Water pump made by
z Grundfos
(=1
E 6 2 |pump inketfoutlet  [Pump inlet connector
B 2 Dry air passage (connected with a hose to the dehumidifier) ronnector b0 be used with 1"
hose
12 1 [Washer enclosure [Enclosure side door
door
_ 9 1 [Dummy blower  |D.2HP Custom Blower
CaD
Grundfas Water Pump Side caver
:‘ED LEY Ly 0 24
A - [ :
R = 5-PANEL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY
.[I;! | h:;i;er b assernblf-daah:
S o L o 1
] T 7 T ) | 5 F 3 T z

3|Page




6 l 5 & 4 ] 3 ] 2 1 1

4|Page

8 | 7 l
0.2HP Blower (With heating function)
D D
Washer Panel assembly
o o \
L Main Manifold
C d P C
g
- a ]
E a [
E s " Waste water chanrel (5 Panel, to be bored & sealed to house the passage of pump outlet connector)
(=)
= 0| a
| - o o in
-} -]
d Pump outlet connector (To be connected to the main manifold with a hose and fittings)
B B
- Pump -
Pump inket gonnector (with flange size same as pump suction side flange size) il R
ﬁ T
:, 5-PANEL ASSEMBLY
WASHER INTERNAL COMPONENTS —r
'IZ;.J | m;ﬂr b assemhh‘-lnm" ;'l;h pol
et 7y T T o 1
B | # | [ I 3 L] of I 3 | 2z



5|Page

8 7 | 6 | 5 4 | 3 | 2 | 1
&
D Head cover T 5mm Perforated holes for waste water exit
F
5.00 X 162 (Distance apart : 15 X 15
@3 5XE 2 ( P )
1 1437.00
A
-
u
SECTION B-B
SCALE 1/ 10
c I
[=]
g
- l
S-panels arrangement
=
Panels support Rod
[+ [
~
c £
S £
7 ° 8
]
g
- E
&
[ =
&
Tl: = g ﬁ
= [=]
8 & —
[T] § Elym—l L
q A SE— B
J E " 5-PANEL SYSTEM
All dimensions in mm e
— —176.86 o AT ™
SECTIO .
1150_%.: il 1";'1";‘ _EL to |'wa5hH b as:aem]llal','.d'e_lla I5-2
B 7 T [ | 5 L 4 | 3 I Pl I l”"i







8 ] 7 l 6 ] 5 & 4 1 3 1 2 ] 1
289.00 Blower air passage into the panel housing
A g
?-\' é L—éso,m—— 2 @3 x 15 per side (Distance between centers : 10 X 10)
[T " d
| ¢ 2
fl
1435.00 N 7Holes to be located according to their locations on dehumidifier
L
~j--23.82
707 é Dehumidifier b & floor (2 hick sheet)
umidifier housing or (2mm thick sheet
5 |
¢ 1
~F-37.00 —132.96
250,00 @100.00—"] /Panel hausing (3mm thick ta the bass)
- g
£
1]
=
& —555.01 | 208,13
v}
s g
B E 2 2
= - £ § Bent (v-shape) 2mm thick sheet
E 24p.52 ~
£ 97904
2 19695
E 3 ‘,‘638.10—\R | 171 F°
- E 1] = -
.5 : ] - Pq D 2
[&] = o
= | AR1905 g
ﬁ \—’”’#
i I 0 00
A f SECTION A-A it L
SCALE L/ 10 = |
1150.00 L S5-PANEL SYSTEM
Waste water channel outlet (connected to a 1.5" hose) Connector's hole to pump inlet [ wr . -
All dimensions in mm _E” 1y H MﬁH_
[:] | 7 I [ | > L3 4 I k] I . I 1

7|Page



8|

B ) 7 1 3 ¢ I 3 1 2 I 1
'1
r /// Blower and dehumidifier housing
b O
O
@) [ et ai outit {Located according b ks outlet on dehumidifier)
Panel housing
C
+
|
V-shaped perforated sheet runs fully through the width of panel housing
- (To be joined with waste water channel by rivetting)
B
Pump housing
Pump housing floor
)
7 ¥ 3
& &
[ [
o
/ il s
A g T
..j 1144.00 - 5-Panel details 2
,\ All dimensions in mm SECTION A i ™ = ™
SCALEL) 7 ]
‘E).l - Paﬁ'elust'l::g[la_g_li —
] T 7 T 3 [ T 3 T z [ 1




8 7 1 6 1 5 & 1 1 2 1 1
2mm thick sheet
1?.34—1 [»
7 7 v )
. 701.32 | P

R9.28

DETAIL A
SCALE3 @1

9|Page

[
_’
2
8
iy
B
DETAIL B
SCALE15:1
- Fasteners ' Bolts; M35 X8
I 1437.00 |
- n wieew | TOP HEAD COVER
A All dimensions in mm r
B 5-PANEL SYSTEM
PeE
T’.J - HE; cover details N
mAT 73] i I o T
B 7 T & T 5 ¥ T T Z




8 | 7 | 5 3 2 ] 1
@3.50 X 4
1150.00
[e]
m
2 ~
W
| F
o, —
A7 .—l J 5% R9.28 g
=
o T B
g
B e
=
DETAIL A
SCALE1:=1
=
[
_H
v
™~
= Fasteners : Bolts ; M3.5 X 10.
Holes to be drilled on pump
B hausing according to their
locations
/" )
_ L S
19031 X A
2 S
w
e Iy 16 | Side Caover
A b YT
= 5-PANEL S5YSTEM
All dimensions in mm e
nD! I DP:r:;: Slde cover detalls -
EriES=l Joomr 1 or 1
B T 7 T 5 k| 2 I 1

10 |




] | | 3 | 5 | 3 | 2 1
D } 500,00 |
Door flap, 3mm thick
=3
- =]
=
A
Hinge fixing points X8
(o
g
i S
Handle
B
e | SIDE DOOR
A All dimensions In mm E"’"
= 5-pane| system
| G5
B | | [:] I 5 I 3 I ]

11| Page




8 1 [ 1 5 + 4 1 2 | 1
D
L =]
wy
=
™M
~
C
g
b o
ey
o
g - Panel support flange, 1.5mm thick
- T -
!
n
=
[>-]
l Fasteners: Bolts; ME X 8.5 (Flat head)
B [
S
T
il wigan | ROD SUPPORT
h =
e S5-PANEL SYSTEM
All dimensions In mm [ - e =
p | 5 Panal Lond scnw-s uppar
L fur I w1
¥ T I & I

12| Page

[ | ] * 4




8 | 7 1 6 1 5 4 1 3 1 2 |
1004.30
= R156.47
748.62 o
° ]
1
/ 8 8.5¢
@127.84 g 8
- 3
E]
[l ]
= R28.62 &
~”
]' | 2mm thick sheet
-
R59.49—/ $33.08
C
60.13 —154.03—
2.5mm thick sheet rolled into pipe
690.00
1
=
~
hA
B
Waste Water Channel for a 5-Panel system
To be attached to the perforated sheet by rivetting
) o b [ ‘Waste water channel
A All dimensions in mm il L
L 5-Panel system
-E-; m;e Water flow chani ;.
Lt LT ey 1 o
] | 7 I [] I i 4 I 3 I 2 |

13| Page




D Cunnector DA - pump ek o Harmge D18
#368.10
@19.00 x4
C
2mm thick sheet
= M-
To be connected to a 1.5" hose with fittings &
fastened to the pump with bolts
=
= Connector (inlet & outlet) flange diameter = Pump

B ¥ inlet & outlet flange diameter respectively

=]

(=]

a8

8
- 3
E’é{? rwwmse | PUMP INEOONEL
™ lrconpactar ]
& All dimensions in mm [ 5,10 & 15 PANEL SYSTEM
.[’; n,r:n iRl oo e r-d itail S-*
i W T T w I
] | Fd | [ ] 2 ? 4 | 3 | £ ] 1

14| Page



B 1 7 | 6 1 5 ¥ 4 1 3 1 1
D
184.00
\-HBK 20 (Right hand inner 150 thread, pitch = 1.25mm, Class = 6H, thread depth=0.68)

[

-P» P25.46
[=]
=
W
™~
i1

B ___
@21.40
Exactly the same with Main manifold except with length and the number of
manifalds
o S-pane| manifold
A i ians | = M
All dimensions in mm " S-PANEL SYSTEM
:E.'l 17 rl":;llr: Mo 58
H I 7 | [] I -] L3 4 I k] I I

15| Page




16 |Page

Company name:

N Created by:
Phone:
GRUNDFOS »\ ™
Date: 13/09/2024
Qty. | Description
2 | NBE 65-200/198 AAF2AESBQQEQWB

Product No.: 97907877

Note! Product picture may differ from actual product




Pon

17 |Page




XPOWER web links: https://xpower.com/product-category/air-movers/centrifugal-air-movers/

¥

[ 1 5 i 1 2 1 1
[»]
660.00
o
<
[
C 2 650.03 -
= =
[
a
Blower air outlet
B
Custom air blowar (with heating function) from XPOWER.
Required to be made according to the dimensional spedifications (unit
dimensions & blower outlet) above,
Mator Power @ 0.2HP
] GRAWH
DELL 10/30/2024
(CHECKED
TITLE
Chas
XPOWER Custom air blower
MFG
A
[APPROVED:
All dimensions. in mm Ehis e . REV
A3 Dummy blower CAD details-5P
SCALE g [sHeer 1 oF 1
[5] 1 2 4 1 ] 1

18| Page

73




Il. 10 & 15-PANEL SYSTEM

B ] 7 ] 6 ] 5 ) 4 ] 3 ] 2 ] 1

Dehumidifier & Blower housing

COMPONENTS:
Dehumidifier : M120 Munters dehumidifier (Same as 5-Panel arrangement})

Pump : Custom pump (276m3/br, 46m). Flease, contact pump makers for
solution with the given flow rate and pressure head.

Suppart rod @ 10 flanges

Waste water Exit channel hose : 2" diameter hose

Pump Water inlet/autlet hose : 1.5 hose to be fitted with connectars,

Door size : Same as in the 5-Panel system

Door hinge and handle ; Same as in the 5-Panel system

Pressurized air removal holes : 54 in tofal (27per each side wall)

XPOWER Custom air blower (0.35HP)

Dehumidifier hoses | Same sizes and locations as in 5 Panel case bax

B 10 Panel hausing

Note:

The washer enclosure box (For all panel systems) can be used with Castor
wheels for ease of movement.

IF any of the 10 & 15 Panel pumps unit dimensions (Length, width or height) Is
higher than that of the 5-Fanel pump (Grundfso pump) specified, then the
5-Panel pump housing dimension should be retained

ke wiwmn [ 10 & 15 Panels

A All dimensians in mm 10 PANEL SYSTEM

g - L
5} |_ st"a[ b assem bly-10P
il T

1] . 1 o

B I 7 | [ | H 3 4 1 k] | 2 |
Note: The washer enclosure box (for all panel systems/arrangements) can be used with castor wheels for ease of movement.

19| Page



8 1 7 1 6 + 4 1 1
= Blower air passage into the panel housing
1437.00
=
g- ‘—550.&]—‘,4.33'00_.
[ i : g
. H 1 | 8
= — -
i |
| !
f— 574, 00—
[
T
G 2
o o @
o b
&
. R
— == ‘ﬂ-uq...____j—égl 13
L] 171.5°
ﬁ"“ L] H3
g " 10 PANEL SYSTEM
All dimensions in mm @3 X 27; Distance apart ; 10X 10 -
o 10 Pare s -
pealy LT M =
] | F | 1 4 I

20|Page

.*

1



8 ] 7 ] 6 ] 5 & 4 ] 2 ] 1
D
8
R
= & Suppaorting rod flange; 1.5mm thick, M6 X 8.5 (flat head balts)
(=]
3
+ |
7
o
[=]
n
(=]
B =
- @6.00X 4
#90.00
. a_ lwwem|  Supporting ROD
& " 10 PANEL SYSTEM
All dimensions in mm
$50.00 " = —— =
4] | 10 Parl |
s T 5 o
] | 7 | (3 T 5 F 3 T p) T

21| Page




8 1 5 & 4 1 3 2 I 1
D
Blower air outlet
- g
(=]
i
C
540,00
-
@425.00
: |
=
2
Custom air blower (with heating function) from XPOWER. i..... e
A Required to be made according to the dimensional specifications (unit = T
o dimensions & blower outlet) above. = 10 PANEL Blower
All dimensions in mm e
Motor power : 0.35HP TJ"J E:rn'r blower CAD-10_|
el I | w1l o

22| Page

3 L 4 I F|




@25.40

52,25

ME X 20 (Right hand inner 150 thread, pitch = 1.25mm, Class = 6H, thread depth=0,68)

©21.40

B
Exactly the same with Main manifold except with length and the number of manifolds
] [T
DELL 10/30,/2024
(CHECKETH
TITLE
QA
MAIN MANIFOLD FOR 10 PANEL SYSTEM
MFG
A
JWFFROVED
All dimensions in mm T WE 0 BEV
A3 Main Manifold-10P details-2
SAE 13 SHEET 1 OF 1
5 ; - 1

23| Page






Dj C
£90.00
-_— 2.5mm thick sheet rolled into pipe.
C 2mm thick sheet I
1004.30
R157.84
\ £90.00:
- : |
&
B =
a
2 5 5
8 pases u
B = ' R28.62 3 B
748.52
1950.80 L 154,03—|
Once fastened (Rivetting) to the panel enclosure, should be fitted to a 2" hose for waste water
disposal
il 1IN
g All dimensions in mm d "'10 & 15 PANEL SYSTEM A
IE" | |:I\Ti;:9 Water flor channe |;|”§I.1-}
) WHEE || " T
B T v T 3 T 5 F 7 T 3 T p) T I

25| Page



8 7 1 6 I 5 + 4 1 3 1 2 1 1
Dehumidifier housing
b 15 Panel housing P
- COMPONENTS: —
Dehumidifier : M120 Munters dehumidifier (Same as 5-Panel arrangement)
Pump : Custom pump (428.4m3/hr, 46m). Please, contact pump makers for solution with the given
flow rate and pressure head.
Support rod ;15 flanges
C -
Waste water Exit channel hose : 2" diameter hose
Pump Water inlet/outlet hose ; 1.5" hose to be fitted with connectors.
Daor size : 5ame as In the 5-Panel system
—+ Door hinge and handle : Same as in the 5-Panel system e
Pressurized air removal holes : 54 in total (27per each side wall)
XPOWER Custom air blower (0.5HF)
. Dehumidifier hoses : Same sizes and locations as in 5 Panel case box L
Note:
The washer enclosure box (For all panel systems) can be used with Castor wheels for ease of
movement.
If any of the 15 Panel system-pumps unit dimensions. (Length, width or height) s higher than that
7 of the 5-Panel pump (Grundfso pump) specified, then the S-Panel pump housing dimensions should —
be retained
F a0y 13,200
A o ' I
i 15 PANEL SYSTEM
-fi‘ LA E;nhle washir mhl,l-gp ol
PR oy 1 ol
] 7 I [ | H 3 4 I 3 ] P T

26| Page



8 | 7 1 & ] 5 + 4 ] 3 1 2 | 1

288.72
S/ﬁ Blower air passage inta the 15 Panel housing
=
D —
! i1 f
I ] g
1 ]
g <
w 1 (]
X ! |
—650.00—
—574.00—
1437.00
C ] é
0 I o
l\_.) $
L
O C
Y
B
-]
I P
A B
= 15 PANEL SYSTEM
All dimensions in mm —
.E"’ s |;‘;—‘|Panelraaed ils | i
w13 o 1
] I 7 I [ I 5 T 4 | ) I 2 I

27| Page




8 1 1 5 & 4 1 3 1 2 1 1
D
|
1]
|
b 1 $425.00
C £60.00 Blower air outlet
| |
- o |
g i
B i
r~ I
L I
B
650.00
660.00
Custom air blower (with heating function) from XPOWER
Required to be made according to the dimensional specifications (unit dimensions & T T
blower outlet) above. b =L
nﬁl = T
All dimensions in mm Maotar Power : 0.5HP ™ 15 PANEL SYSTEM BLOWER
o [ Loy
.Eu_. n @wan-ispd ils . |
o
] I I I 5 & 4 I 3 I ]

28| Page




8 I 7 + 4 1 3 | 2 | 1
D D
]
]
c C
=
& Supporting rod flange; 1.5mm thick, fastened with M6 X 8.5 bolts (flat head)
a
+ ? [
=
|
B o B
o
a
- #50.00 o
\. All dimensions in mm
il iz SUPPORTING ROD
A d ™ 15 PANEL SYSTEM B
IE: :‘;;nel Lead screp rk%u[
1.5 |...ri o

29| Page



[ 1 5
D
! 410,00
C
3
2
B
Main manifold material: Stainless steel
- Connection ; To a 1% diameter pump hose (with fittings)
All dimensions in mm
A

25.40

M8 X 20 (Right hand inner 150 thread, pitch = 1.25mm, Class = GH, thread depth=0,68)

CIRAATN
DELL 8/16/2024
ICHE CEED
wn TITLE
Main Manifold R :
MFG
[AFPROVED
SIZE BWG RO REV
A3 Main Manifold details

30| Page

5

SCALE 1;3'
£

SHEET 1 oF 1
1




1. GENERAL COMPONENTS FOR ALL-PANEL SYSTEMS

8 1 7 ] 6 1 s + 4 1 3 1 2 1 1
D R25.00
C
55.00
B le
B
Fastener : Long Bolts; M10 X 105
M10X 1.5, Right handed inner thread
E iaras |5y pporting rod top bearing
LY All dimensians in mm L b
o ALL PANEL SYSTEMS
.:.;l E:ﬂzu‘hg T§ detalls m
== % lll 2 o

31|Page



8 6 I 5 + 4 1 1
D
M10 X 1.5, Right handed
(o)
- 30.00
B
A All dimensions in mm o Support Rod bearing
0 ALL PAMEL SYSTEMS
.D-| |-|l L]
il A Jowr I o T
] [:] | -] T L) I 1

32|Page




Handle products suggestions: https://pdf.essentracomponents.uk/essentra-catalogue-uk/page/554-555

PULL HANDLES

Aluminium Handles
SR 5102
Aluminium

(75
i

Part Number

“63305

I | == o = “63306
" <63307
P— i

Type &

v/ Wi ==

33|Page

Colour
Sitver
Sttver
Silver
Sitver
Shver
Siver
Black

Black

Black

Cotour

Slack
Slack
Black

Colour
Sitver
Silver

BRRRERENEEs=

884z

"
32
S0

Dimensions (mm)

»
37
37
37

U

37

RERBYE

BERBERBNEBY

Drmensions (mm)

Dimensions {(mm)
T

ge8 7

Oimensions (mm)
T

~
25
“0

10.5
14.5

100
12
120

123
128
160
150

192

~
86
120

180

~
100
125

Tesead Siae

MG x 12
M6 = 12
M6 x 12
e 14
M6 = 32
MEx 14
MG x 12
S x 14
ME = 14
S x 14
ME = 14

Thevad Sice

FES88E

M5 = 10
M5 x 10
M5 = 10
M5 = 10
MS x 10
MS = 10

Thocad Sise

M5 x 10
M5 x 10
M5 x 10

Thewad Size

o
5

Stancard Pack Quantty
0

Standacd Pack Quantiny

Standard Pack Quantity

o
0
w0

Standang Pack Quantay

0
0


https://pdf.essentracomponents.uk/essentra-catalogue-uk/page/554-555

Hinge products suggestions: https://pdf.essentracomponents.uk/essentra-catalogue-uk/page/626-627

Torque Hinges (Dual Axis)
SR 6493
/ Stainless Steel
» Free stop at any angle in tilt and swivel
* Provide torque stability in both directions
» Suitable for monitor screen

\ » For detailed drawings please refer to our website
ﬁ}
Type 1:

Torque: 2.9Nm tilting
Torque: 1.4Nm swiveling

. _Dimensicns (sm) Sardard
Part Number A N | c Pack Quantity
450070 60 30 514 20

Type 2:
Torque: 7Nm tilting
Torque: 3Nm swiveling

Part Nomber Simensions (mm) hﬁm
0

A C
550069 50 % 54

email | sales@essentracomponents.co.uk web | www.essentracomponents.co.uk 505

3|Page


https://pdf.essentracomponents.uk/essentra-catalogue-uk/page/626-627

Castor wheels products suggestions: https://pdf.essentracomponents.uk/essentra-catalogue-uk/page/636-637

INDUSTRIAL CASTORS - POLYAMIDE WHEELS INDUSTRIAL CASTORS - POLYAMIDE WHEELS

Castor - White Polyamide Wheel Castor - White Polyamide Wheel wwmue

Zinc Plated Steel Housing

 Afull range of light to heavy duty castors suitable for use in a variety
of applications

* Light duty - suitable for display units, restaurant equipment,
trolleys, office and medical equipment

* Medium duty - suitable for trolleys, roll cages and material
handling applications

* Heavy duty - suitable for trolleys, lifting equipment and
automatic gates

* Good resistance to abrasion, petroleum and chemical agents

* Double ball race on types 1to 6

» Total stop brake locks wheel and swivel on braked versions

Swivel ) y y
Pt Oimensices (am) Losd  Standaed
Namber P C AxB | ExG R Capacky (i) Pack Quantty
0 150 18 60x60  45xds “
Moz | 1 60|22 60x60 | 45x4s 3%
@106 17523 00k 454 n
015 | 1 80| 2| 60x0  d5xds n
9106 1 100/27 76x70  60x%0 1
oo | 1128 1 26x70 | 60x50 n
4761 1 B30 95x80  80x0 »
4762 1100 0 9B | 30xe0 1
76 112539 95x80 90x60 10
495818 1 (15040 967180 80x¢0 )
N2 1 150/42 132x110| 10558 ‘
@2 | 120050 132x110 | 105x80 2
91018 | 2 %0 18 60X 45xds “
\ WO | 26022 60X | 4545 »
900 2 75|20 60x0 | 4sxds n
o2 2 802 6060 | 45xes n
492 2 10027 76x70  60x50 i
@2 | 2 32 2 76x70 | 60x80 12
46765 28030 95x80  80x60 1
@66 210030 %xe0  80xé0 1
“erer 212530 95x80 | BOx60 8 '/ Fixed Plate SR5602/SR5661/SR5774
499819 2 (15040 987x8D BOx60 ¢
N2 2 150 42 12x110, 105x80 “ Pat o Thed Ginensions (am) Aoprox.Lead | Standand Partumber | Type Dimensions () Approx.lond | Standand
4912 2200050 132x110 10580 z Number Size ) 3 W Capacity (kg) | Pack Quastity D C| AxB | ExG | T W | Gocity(hg)  PackQuntity
81936 5 M0x25 50 % n 6 5 491007 TS0 18 xK xds 65 N0 5 “
w5 Mok @ @ % 0 % @08 7 60 2 Gxe 45x45 65 90 ) 0
Bolt Hole SRS600/SR5662 w3 5 Moxs % n W ) » @000 | 7 |75 D e0xe0 | 45345 |65 106 60 »
T » | ws P » @0l | 7 8 2| Oxe xé5 (65 100 60 %
Part e Dimeesians (mm) Appiox. Lead | Standand @9 5 M12x30 100 B m 0 16 “@non T N0 B 76x70 00x%0 83 134 L 2
Nabes D C A F M R Capucity(ky) | PackOQuintity 3 @90 5 MIZx 128 3 157 8 2 @760 8 80 30 100x84 80x€0 | 9 108 100 3
490995 3 %0 B 8 or N - 55 “ - w9 | 5 MRx . %0 w | e 100 2 Ga70 8 100 30 10xB B0x60 | 9 127 2 2
450996 10 2 8 2 0 - ) “ o6 | 5 Mk a0 | @ 120 16 N | 8 128 39 100x8e BOX60 | 9 158 180 10
450997 3 8 B8 2 ® u ) %6 5 Mk 18 | 6 | 18 120 2 4990 8 1% 40 100x8 B0x60 | 9 184 180 s
90998 Yy e 2 s 2 - @ % @ 6 Miex2s | %0 % ) o P OWE2 | B 150 48 1SxiN 05x80| 11 188 330 )
90999 PREC A R AR S 0 % w2 6 Mk @ u % © % 49%6) | B (200 60 135x114 105x80 323 20| 600 2
491000 3w oz 9 e " 1 @93 6 M0x2 TS u 106 @ 2
4% 3o® 0 e 1 100 2 A% 6 MIx25 80 E 109 [ »
N4 3 00 0 s n”w - 20 " 497948 6 Mi12x30 100 n m 80 %
wars R IR AR R 120 2 s | 6 Mxd s | B B 0 7 SRE629 - Wheel Onty
41001 A5 sl @ || e | e 55 “@ 9970 6 Mzxa 80 “ 18 100 16 Disensions
ooz A6 2|8 @2 0 & %0 “ 91 6 M2x2s 100 “ w 120 " ,‘:L L3y 3 (T) " z:ym m
1003 s n e s s © * b w2 | 6 (Maes 1s | 4| 1 120 12 PR i P o 1 1
oo N B s R u 0 3%
o5 | ¢[00 27w 2 e & 16 bl el ol el St L o A
L T A A AR R ] 12 Jase Lo L L9 ) % » vl
“wne B 20 & 12 108 10 100 i | Uy b bl » L » .
w4 w0 0 s 12w 0w " oo ot T e 20l M- TR e . e
wae i W le 2l ml wo 12 vy 9 | @ | 7 2 | n 1 )
Type3 Tes
SRS i T Gt Compatitia with SR5600-S6S614 castors



https://pdf.essentracomponents.uk/essentra-catalogue-uk/page/636-637

M120

Desiccantdehumidifier

36| Page



Model M120

Diagram measurements are for reference

Scaled and dimensioned AutoCAD

drawings are available in Munters’
DryCap program.

only.
—-— B - —
e i
e |
@H .1
™ || ' =]
=5- b ] e
L—t {=
| m=p
Widch (A) |Depth (B) |Height (C) |Diam. (D) |Diam. (E) |Weight
425 mm 481 mm 425 mm 100 mm 80 mm 26 kg

MAKER: Munters Rotor Technology

https://www.munters.com/en-us/products-cms/dehumidifiers/m-series/

37| Page




1
o
PARTS LIST
5 " ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
D 1 1 Main Manifold Manifold connected to
:ﬂ-':d the pump
¢ 2 1 Washer Panel Assembly |First/Left side Washer
panel with nozzles
= 3 1 Washer Panel Right/ Last side panel
- Assembly-Right side with nozzles
(Hose diameter = 1.'}%
8 Q 4 13 Washer Panel Mid Double sided spray
g Assembly-2 sided paneks
(=]
e o
E . One sided spra nel
c E . spray pa
& Q
Q
&
Q
- Q
Q
Q
Q
Q
. Q
Q
v Pressure washer Assembly:
jOne sided spray panel 4] After the labeled one side spray panels, the rest are double sided spray panels.
_ Q
|
Q All dimensions in mm
|
|

Deesigrexd by Checked by
DELL

Approved by Danel

Diate
8/15/2024

Complete washer assmebly F:rtg%"éntaqf:ﬁ
T

B T 5 T N E! 4& 3 T 7 T

38 |



Panel pressure washer exploded view

39|Page




6 | 3 | 2 | 1
PARTS LIST
ITEM Qry PART NUMEBER DESCRIPTION D
1 1 Washer panel- Real front |Front side/leaf of the
side panel
2 1 ‘Washer panel- Back side |Back side/leaf of the panel
. L
ny, , .
3 4 Nozzel connections-1 Comprises a total of 40
sided nozzle connectors and 44
one sided spray nozzles
-
4 1 Nozzle manifold Top nozzle manifold pipe
One sided spray panel assembly; B
Contains only one sided spray nozzles & nozzle connectors
Panel Material:Stainless steel
Thicknesses;
Front keaf : 3mm
Space (Last row) for the last/fending nozzle Back leaf ; 3mm =
Fasteners:
M3.5 x 25 (Flat head) screws
D esigreesd By |Chemd ] |ipprmw nut-l |Du|- | A
All dimensions in mm DELL B/ 152024
One sided(Far Left or right side)
Spray panel Washer Pane| Assembly- Orksgfa"ecl spsrﬁ panel
[] I

40| Page

Z | F] | 1



- "'-\\ 3.00 ;-I ol
ol \ 2 D
\ i
_‘L_ } RQ.IBW__ F350
g
= Fl
- _l_ ’I 8 -
= -
5
. s
3.mj’r q
=
T $3.50 g
]
-+ DETAIL B
R5.28 SCALE1/5
Fastening flange
B
Fatener:
Iy DETAIL C M3.5 x 25 (Flat head) screws
\TB SCALE1/2 DETAIL A
- SCALE1/5
7 § TR
3,00 —=— i— DELL 8/16/2024
CHECKED
TITLE
i Front leaf of the Washer panel
HFG
A All dimensions in mm REEs A
SIZE DWG MO REV
A3 Washer panel- Real front si|de
SCALE 1 7 10] steer 1 oF 1
p. T T

41| Page



Fi | 1
D 1 [=]
& —
2
£
. 8 4
g
B
DETAIL A
SCALE1/5
DETAIL Fastening slot
SCALE1:1
B
i Al dimensions in mm
] [CFERN
£50.00 | = ngEIEITc:u B/16/2024
h TITLE
oA
| _t_ - Back leaf of the panel
R4.00
A 150,00 100,00 _
SIZE DWG NO
A3 Washer panel- Back side
CME 3 10] [sheer 1 oF 1
[ 1 5 T - .

42| Page




113.36

' 650.00 !
D
[ s p— - . T==]
M10 X 20 (Right hand external ISO thread, pitch = 1.25, 6q class, thread depth = 0.74)
#9,35
C o |
c W
3
T
(=]
~—
96.00
_& |r- 150.00
M6 X 10, Right hand inner 1SO thread, pitch =1, 6H class,thread depth = 0.54)
B
All dimensions in mm
7] DRAWN
DELL 8/16/2024
CHECKED
A
MFG
A
[APFROVED

TITLE
MNozzle Manifold
SI1ZE DWG NO REV
A3 Nozzle manifold details

SCALE 1/ 3|
2

SHEET 1 OF 1
1

43 |Page




M6 X 11.63 (Right hand inner 1SO thread, pitch = 1, 6H Class, thread depth = 0.54)

C
2
(=3
=]
B
M6 X 11.63 (Right hand inner ISO thread, pitch = 1, 6H Class, thread depth = 0.54)
7 N
Nozzle connector material : Stainless steel. DELL 8/16/2024
(CHECKED
@8.00 - TITLE
All dimensions in mm Nozzle Mid Connectar
MFG
A
APFROVED
SIZE DWG NO REV
A3 Nozzle connector details
=TI 1: 1| |SHEEI' 1 oFd
I T

44 |Page




D
M7 ¥ 11.63 (Right hand external 150 thread, pitch = 1, Class 6g, thread depth = 0.6)
7] 10,00
C
[ =]
Ty
[ =]
-
B
el
B
] ?1.99
One sided ending/Last nozzle
One sided continuous nozzke
DELL 8/16/2024
All nozzies to be made by casting HECKED
- TITLE
One sided spray nozzles
FIFG
A
[aPPROVED
SIZE DWG NO REV
Sl bt [ A3 New -T nozzle-1 sided_1 details
SCLE 5 ] [sEET 1 oF 1
[] 1 = ] | 1

45| Page



5 1 1 2 1 1
PARTS LIST
D| continuos double sided spray nozzle ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION D
1 1 Washer panel- Real front Front leaf of the washer
side panel
2 1 Washer panel- Back side Back leaf of the washer
panel
3 4 Nozzel connections-2 sided |Comprises 44 double sided
- spray nozzles and 40 nozzle -
connectors
4 1 Nozzle manifold Top head nozzle manifold
C| [
8
4
Pressure Washer double sided spray panel
Material: Stainless steel
I Nozzle Manifold : Same as one sided spray panel
[ Nozzle connector : Same as one sided spray panel
B| I B
\Lastfending double sided spray nozzles
N BRAWH
DELL B/16/2024
CHECKED
TITLE
QA
All dimensions in mm MFG Double sided spray panel washer
A A
APPROVED
SIZE CWG NO REV
A3 Washer Panel Assembly-2 gided| Pr
SOAE 2] [smeer 1 oF 1
£ 1

46 |Page



6 1 5 | i
@7.08
. 30.00
@7.08 M7 X 10 (Right hand external 15O thread, pitch = 1, 6g Class, thread depth = 0.6)
@4.00 —~‘ ’—
2.0
c ?
7
+>
SECTION A-A

B i SCALE1.8:1

8

=
T DRAWN

G0 DELL 8/16/2024
- (CHECKED
TITLE
10.00 QA -
uble sided spray nozzle (Continuous)
WFG
Al ANl dimensions in mm RS
SIZE DWG NO REV
A3 New -T nozzle-2 sided detJiIs
SAE 8.1 |sHeer 1 oF 1
[:] | 1] 1

47 |Page




@1,99
B 2

40.50

All dimensions in mm

M7 X 10 (Right hand external ISC thread, pitch = 1, 6g Class, thread depth = 0.6)

48 |Page

)
g
DRAWN
DELL 8/16/2024
(CHECKED
TITLE
o
Double sided spray nozzle ( last )
[
APPROVED
SIZE DWGE NO REV
A3 New -T nozzle-2 sided-Last]
SCALE 5 . 4] |5HEErlCIF11




Table 1: DIFFERENT PANEL ARRANGEMENTS WITH REQUIRED PUMP POWER

Panel Pump | Pressure head | Pump type Maker
arrangements | Power | (65psi)
range | (gpm) L/min | m3/hr
5 26 hp | 5384 2038.08 | 122.3 46 m NBE65-200/198 GRUNDFOS
AAF2AESBQQEQWB
https://www.grundfos.com/
10 52-58 | 1884.4 | 4585.68 | 275.1408 | 46 m
hp
15 78 -90 | 12114 | 7140 428.4 46 m
hp
20 104 —|2557.4 |9680.88 | 580.9 46 m
122 hp

Note: Please, get in touch with water pump makers for custom pump solutions for either 10 or 15 panels.

49 | Page




Table 2: DIFFERENT PANEL ARRANGEMENTS WITH REQUIRED AIR BLOWER

POWER
Panel Blower Required Air | Air velocity & | Maker Website
arrangements | Motor flow rate efficiency
Power CFM fpm P-Series
5 0.2 hp 629.68876 1000 60% CUSTOM XPOWER
CENTRIFUGAL AIR
MOVERS https://xpower.com/product-
category/air-movers/centrifugal-
air-movers/
10 0.35 hp 1,329.34294 1000 60%
15 0.5 hp 2,028.99711 1000 60%

Note: Please, get in touch with XPOWER Air mover manufacturer for custom versions of “P-series” of air movers for the 5, 10 or 15
panels according to the unit dimensions in the drawings.

50| Page




